

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS(BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194- 2433590, 2439063, 2437647 (Srg): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jmu) Website: www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org,Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:-

Non eligibility of Miss Safiya Nazir D/o Mr. Nazir Ahmad Bhat NEET Roll No. 250204447, NEET Rank 234976 and State Rank 2657 under PWD for unfilled seats in MBBS/BDS as notified vide Notification No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-10-2019 read with Notice No. 107-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019, Notice No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019, Notice No. 109-BOPEE of 2019 dated: 04-11-2019

Reference:-

(i) Notification No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-10-2019.
(ii) Notice No. 107-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019
(iii) Notice No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019.

(iv) Notice No. 109-BOPEE of 2019 dated: 04-11-2019

Notice No. 111-BOPEE of 2019 Dated 07-11-2019

Whereas, one Miss Safiya Nazir D/o Mr. Nazir Ahmad Bhat NEET Roll No. 250204447, NEET Rank 234976 and State Rank 2657 has applied in pursuance of Notification No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-10-2019 read with Notice No. 107-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019, Notice No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019, Notice No. 109-BOPEE of 2019 dated: 04-11-2019 for counselling for admission under PWD quota; and

Whereas, the case has been examined in detail and it has been observed as under:-

i) The candidate has attached a disability certificate dated 23-11-2017 issued under Jammu and Kashmir Persons with Disabilities (Equal opportunities, protection of right and full participation) Act, 1998 with a vision disability of 45%, which Act is not valid in J&K. Further even the Act of 2018 of Jammu and Kashmir is not valid for purposes of consideration of any benefit to persons with disabilities as the Act of 2016 enacted by the Parliament is applicable to Jammu and Kashmir.
ii) In pursuance of the bench marks disabilities notified by the Board of Governors

In pursuance of the bench marks disabilities notified by the Board of Governors in supersession of Medical Council of India Amendment Notification No. MCI-34(41)/2018-Med./170045 dated 4th February, 2019, the persons with a visual impairment of less than 40% disability are eligible for medical courses but not eligible under PWD quota but candidates with visual impairment of equal to or more than 40% disability are not eligible to compete for such courses.

Whereas, in view of the above the candidate does not fulfill the bench mark eligibility for consideration under PWD quota and, therefore, is not eligible to participate in the counselling. The Board had already made a reference of MCI Notification dated 4th February in its Notice No. 108-BOPEE of 2019 dated 30-10-2019 and the candidate can obtain a copy of the said Notice from the BOPEE Office, Srinagar.

Now, therefore, having considered the case on the basis of rules and regulations on the subject the candidate is not eligible to compete for seats of MBBS/BDS and her provisional registration made on 07-11-2019 is hereby rejected/canceled. This shall also apply to similar cases, if any, on the subject.

(Dr. Sunil Gupta) ' Controller of Examinations, JKBOPEE.

No:- BOPEE/Exam/NEET- UG-17/2019 Copy to the: Dated: 07-11-2019

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Health and Medical Education Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Financial Commissioner to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Srinagar.
- 3. Commissioner /Secretary to Government ARI and Trainings Department, Srinagar.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government General Administration Department, Srinagar.
- 5. Secretary, J&K BOPEE, Srinagar.
- 6. Principal/Dean, GMC, Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- 7. Director, SKIMS, Soura, Srinagar for information
- 8. Principal, Government Dental College, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 9. Principal/Director, ASCOMS, Jammu for information.
- 10. Principal, IDS, Sehora, Jammu.
- 11. Director Information for publication of the notification in one leading newspaper of Kashmir each having large circulation.
- 12. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 13. Director, Radio Kashmir and Doordarshan, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 14. General Manager, Government Printing Press, Srinagar for information with the request to publish the Notice in extra ordinary issue of Government Gazette.
- 15. Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary J&K Government, Srinagar for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 16. F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 17. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE.
- 18. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 19. Standing Council J&K BOPEE.
- 20. Under Secretary BOPEE, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 21. IT Section, J&K BOPEE.
- 22. Office file.